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ST A7 fH ST Ut & A1 AT HHIR TE] PR Febal | U Sl HHSH A
BRI ...(FIIH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please continue with the answer.

it . dHT ARIg: BRER St #RT HEAT I8 © ... (FUM).... hon. Member is also
in the Consultative Committee and he has also given certain suggestions with regard to the changes that have been proposed by DAVP. One is the circulation verification by ABC and RNI. Secondly, subscription to wire services like UNI, PTI, etc. The third is the payment of annual subscription to the Press Council of India and the fourth is printing in its own press. The fifth one is provisions for weightage on the basis of number of pages. All the news agencies, which are accredited by PIB, are allowed. So, there is no scope for any sort of misunderstanding in this. Last time, they made a point that some newspapers may be printed through rented printing press also. That also, the

Government will be willing to consider provided it is authenticated.
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1371 01.10.2016 & STFTY Joed! faauifya <19 fareafaencrar &

R ggl @& g1+ arerr &IkT
B 3. ISARTY Y fa=afaemery o1 M P Raa usi
&3 B AW Ealsrc

1 2 3 4
1, SERIE]] HIAHT 3TTSlTE IS Ig, [qaferney 82
2. gexEe faafaemey 173
3. 3T SR faeeht wwr fasafaermes 64
4. BRING T urfler fesafqeraa 213
5. faeett faeelt fasafdemera 911
6. St faferar swenfaan 160
7. SIATER dlel g% [qafdeney 281
8. W U™ <1, eRR R fasafdereas 103
0. gfexT e IR S fasafaerera 115
10. HERTS et e sfaRTs &) fasafaemery 28
1. ggot ife=RT faafaemery 128
2. SIRIES gAYl e ggYUN edrd faafdenery 186
13, SR USY 3feliiTe R faafqemery 321
14. FIRY fewg fasafqeme 562
15. JERITRY WARTG 3fdsar faafdenery 67
16. ERIREICREECICBISE 547
17.  UfEw & fasq AR 127
18. foBR gfemr feer =i fasafdermery 55
19. eI el Fa fsafaemrera 100
20. TORIA ORI besid fqafderery 87
21. BRI TR B fasafdene 169
22, fRoMEe uew RRICEIEN - R CESIEEI D) 121
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1 2 3 4
23. SRL-BIER S b1 faeafaerery 79
24, HIHR F=1g fGafdere 87
25. 3IRES IRES Hs1d fasafaerey 82
26. PACH FAlCH Baia faaferera 101
27. HRdA R ds1d faafqenerg 38
28. 3ffsem SSIGIGE-IURCESIEBID) 137
29. OO ISl s fasafdeney 67
30. XTSI ORI B fasafaerer 83
31, ey qafrerrg ey fasafdeery 104
32. 3 fasgfaemera 79
33. doIgR fgsafqemery 55
34. XU USH NEIERICIRCESIEEIR D] 33
35. AR AR fgsafaenera 109
36. Hge™ QAR qEdy fqafderery 117
37. faoiRw RroiRe fasafderrer 62
38, ATTOS TRTele fasafqemer 58
39. ffaes Rifees faafdemer 78
40. fgR1 PIgRT fgsafqeery 111
P 6080

* feel fzafdened wr wR RiTTdl & sremdr, 39 993 el fzafderea & dag goi fa<
IR Bicrstl H 3315 et gg Rad o 2

UGC norms on ad-hoc teachers working in D.U.

1*2. SHRIMATI CHHAYA VERMA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of vacancies in various universities of the country and the steps taken to make regular appointments against these posts and the reasons for delay in filling up those posts; and

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) what is the stand of Academic Council of Delhi University on the new norms laid down by University Grants Commission (UGC) with regard to ad-hoc teachers working in the University for many years and whether the ad-hoc teachers would lose their permanent position, if UGC norms are implemented?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRAKASH
JAVADEKAR): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Asperthe information provided by the University Grants Commission (UGC), out of the total teaching posts of 17,006 in various UGC funded Central Universities, 6,080 teaching posts are lying vacant as on 01.10.2016. In addition to the vacancies at Delhi University level, at present, 3315 teaching positions are lying vacant in UGC funded colleges affiliated to Delhi University. Details indicating State wise and University wise vacancies in various UGC funded Central Universities are given in Annexure (See

below).

Central Universities including University of Delhi are Autonomous Bodies created under the Acts of Parliament and the onus of filling up of vacant teaching posts lies with them. However, to ensure regular filling up of vacant posts in the Central Universities, the following steps have been taken:

. The UGC has issued Regulations on Minimum Qualifications for Appointment of Teachers and Other Academic Staff in Universities and Colleges and Measures for the Maintenance of Standards in Higher Education, 2010. Para
12.2 of the Regulations mandates that all the sanctioned / approved posts in the University system shall be filled up on an urgent basis.

. In order to meet the situation arising out of shortage of teachers in Universities and other teaching institutions and the consequent vacant positions therein, the age of superannuation for teachers in Central Educational Institutions has already been enhanced to sixty five years.

. The Central Universities are permitted to recruit Ad-hoc/Guest Faculty/
Re-employed/Contract Faculty against vacant positions, from time to time, depending upon their operational requirements to the extent of 10% as per

UGC regulations.
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. UGC has requested all Vice Chancellors of Central Universities, State Universities and Deemed to be Universities in November, 2014 to make a serious effort to ensure that all vacant positions are filled by the University at the earliest. Filling up of teaching positions was also discussed in the Conference of Vice-Chancellors of the Central Universities held on 4th -5th February, 2015, Visitor's Conferences on 4th -6th November, 2015 and 16th
-18th November, 2016 which were chaired by the Hon'ble President.

(b) In its meeting held on 19.12.2016, the Academic Council of the Delhi University considered the 3rd and 4th amendments of Gazette notifications issued by UGC on 4th May, 2016 and 11th July, 2016, respectively, regarding appointment and promotion of the teachers and other academic staff and recommended adoption of these amendments to the Executive Council of the University. The Executive Council, in its meeting held on 31.12.2016, accepted the recommendation of the Academic Council and resolved to carry out consequential amendments in the relevant Ordinances of the

University.

As per the extant recruitment rules of the Delhi University for the teaching positions, the Ad-hoc teachers working in the Delhi University are not enjoying permanent status. Therefore, the question of their losing permanent position, in the process of the implementation of the UGC regulations along with its amendments, does not arise.
Annexure

Details indicating vacant positions in UGC funded Central
Universities as on 01.10.2016

S1. No. Name of the Name of University Total Number

State/UT of Vacant
Posts

1 2 3 4

1. Telagana Maulana Azad National Urdu University 82

2. University of Hyderabad 173

3. The English & Foreign Languages University 64

4. Chhattisgarh Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya 213

5. Delhi University of Delhi* 911

6. Jamia Millia Islamia 160
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7. Jawaharlal Nehru University 281
8. Madhya Pradesh Dr. Harisingh Gour Vishwavidyalaya 103
9. Indira Gandhi National Tribal University 115
10. Maharashtra Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi 28
Vishwavidyalaya
11. Puducherry Pondicherry University 128
12. Uttarakhand Hemwati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University 186
13. Uttar Pradesh Aligarh Muslim University 321
14. Banaras Hindu University 562
15. Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University 67
16. University of Allahabad 547
17. West Bengal Visva Bharati 127
18. Bihar Central University of South Bihar 55
19. Mahatma Gandhi Central University 100
20. Gujarat Central University of Gujarat 87
21. Haryana Central University of Haryana 169
22. Himachal Pradesh Central University of Himachal Pradesh 121
23. Jammu and Kashmir Central University of Jammu 79
24, Central University of Kashmir 87
25. Jharkhand Central University of Jharkhand 82
26. Karnataka Central University of Karnataka 101
27. Kerala Central University of Kerala 38
28. Odisha Central University of Orissa 137
29. Punjab Central University of Punjab 67
30. Rajasthan Central University of Rajasthan 83
31. Tamil Nadu Central University of Tamil Nadu 104
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1 2 3 4
32. Assam Assam University 79
33. Tezpur University 55
34. Arunachal Pradesh ~ Rajiv Gandhi University 33
35. Manipur Manipur University 109
36. Meghalaya North Eastern Hill University 117
37. Mizoram Mizoram University 62
38. Nagaland Nagaland University 58
39. Sikkim Sikkim University 78
40. Tripura Tripura University 111
ToraL 6080

* In addition to the vacancies at Delhi University level, at present, 3315 teaching positions are lying vacant in UGC funded colleges affiliated to Delhi University.
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31fde gg Raa g1 Riem # uran 96 Rad Ul & SR T8l 371 |1l [qeafdemea
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AT U1 THERT FHI §U, S6h] AHI TR §R B b (o1, AaTIdH HEH ST
oy o5 3. S0, & Heitee | 4 Si gkl St €1 7 21, 3R dgd Rierai &1
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T Hlcll-39 BT 81 7@ © o 59 a¥ g8f 9ee Frgfaaat o'l 9@ o+ exft 81 g9 ast
FrgfaTat W Seat 8l 589 oidl @ Sl Meedsd &, 4 94 feafderedi 7 9= @t
21 39 JHR FRAOR 3899 GIR BT 9fhar Fefdl I8 8, b ST academic qualification

3R o e 7 €, 3 St €1 9t faeafderera S+ & orgaR frgfarat aea

STl BT gt A)1 SERT e I © P agdf el @) e wwy Frgfa gg,
I Y THN/TET SR MERY & 9ol R w1 aRuters F81 fhar T 3R 89 e
BRI & A1 Racrars fohaT 1T 39 IR HATTT & gIRT RIT TET oI STIem?

i THT SATESHR: 3741 2017 H AT 1Y U4 feafqenerai &1 Her 731 © b 5Tei 0
10 wie! ¥ warer Ridmi € sear S8l dedf Fgfwl €, el T o-e @il frgfemal ot o, W & vadl/eaet SR iR # R Rfdaai €, 9 @@t
AT~ FTaeT & ATAR U [T STY| 37 H ATID] AT <1 T8l § 1 [hl &
SIEHRI BT STTHHIT &1 B AIDT ITb 0N b AR IR FAIR AT S| 5
fore == &1 gt ufehan 81 &, Sexey BT B, S &b AMYR UR 701 Al =g fdbar Sie|

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR ROY: Sir, as it appears from the reply given by the hon. Minister, regulations were issued by the UGC in 2010, and para 12.2 of the regulations mandated the sanctioned posts to be filled on an urgent basis. Seven years have elapsed and one-third of the total strength is still lying vacant, including 127 teaching vacancies in Visva-Bharati, of which the hon. Prime Minister is the Chancellor. So, my question to the hon. Minister is: how soon will the vacancies be filled?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, it is a very important issue which the hon.
Member has raised. For six-seven years, unfortunately, many universities did not follow the instructions. Many universities did follow the instructions and filled the vacancies.
But now, we have pointed out to the universities, where there are large-scale temporary postings and ad hoc postings and asked them specifically and we have made a year-long plan of recruitment. There was one case in court also. In the year 2017, I can say that majority of the vacancies will be filled and we will ensure that there are no more ad hoc postings than what is permissible.

st 9 I< et: 2T, I8 al SR} § fh UGS-supported educational institutions ® vacancies & 31X ¥ AR EFEE('ﬁ Y 17 ¥ET 81 A vacancies 31T 9 :l—spf, LA
SR I ¥ Tl 31 T 81 R UGC 3TIaT WRGR 1 39 5T & HuR A 1rg-faas foean
2 P A vacancies RV B2 IR 8H AT 3P WY Ig Aol < & & @R remote places §
B TE] BT aATed AT R1erd U &3 § 8] S @red, Al fSeell Sl SiTE UR gl
3P vacancies T %? Jgg dgd 3ferh alarming situation %I T MY BT SHDI root cause ST @1 BT BT 82 1 FARIT & FHIEM & oIQ 7T &1 JIoT1 78 572
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37t TBTeT STAaSH: facell S 2ER H, T8l |l 1T 91ed & SiR IRt fFgfaar
U1 918 €, 981 39 ONE, ST g9 THM 1R Rfwaat T&=1 & 7efa o1 I8 739l g1-
IR AT H W T, AfhT =TT & 3712 o drace W A Ridaat gt ave o+ <&
S IR B IR Bl W JARaTd Q1 8 &R 3ue! W H gam @redr g b g
fereafaemeri @1 I W% IR 1R @8 fan 8 fob a1y e &1 Yurew & YR R FrgfaTat
BN, oifpT I fhar 2017 | g 81 MY, AT I 3 FHR Aie Aol 32, Y41
Hfasg § T o I8 e MfTad §U A duFaRI ¥ IR 39 WY # 89 o 8 7e N
ST T R @ %8 B

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, considering that we speak about educated unemployment, it is indeed surprising that thousands and thousands of vacancies should be lying in the educational institutions run directly by the Government of India. Having been the Chancellor of, at least, two Central Universities - Jawaharlal Nehru University and Banaras Hindu University - I can say that this is an endemic problem. This is not something which is new. This problem has been going on for many years, and it is surprising that we have vacancies in the Judiciary, we have vacancies in the Armed Forces, and we have vacancies in the Universities. What is the problem? On the one hand, we say that we have a lot of educated young people who are not getting jobs.

So, first of all, I appreciate the Minister's assurance that this situation will not continue, but I would also like to point out that the vacancies in a university mean that the students suffer. They are the ones who suffer. It is not the teachers but the students also suffer. How can you expect your Central Universities to become world-class? We say that our universities are not of the world-class standard. How can you have world-class universities when thousands of posts are lying vacant?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Karan Singh ji has asked a very relevant and important question. Let me tell you, Sir, that there are many reasons as to why vacancies happen and why they remain unfilled. First of all, adhoc postings are legitimate to an extent where there are temporary vacancies arising out of someone's going on leave or someone's going for study, or, there are certain emergencies also where these posts are filled on adhoc basis. But that should not go beyond 10 per cent.

The real issue is of good teachers. Whenever I go to the universities and colleges and have a dialogue with the students, the first question I ask them is, "Who wants to become teacher". Sir, unless good students become teachers, the problem will not be solved. So, we have to inculcate teachership also in the students.
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At the same time, good news is that many IITs are contacting our NRI students who are studying abroad and have done good research. They want to come back to this 'growing India' story. That is why, they are returning. From this year, the IIT Council is also contemplating to conduct interviews in foreign countries also to bring the best of the best talent of this country. Sir, now, we are monitoring closely every month the vacancies in premier institutes. Speed is already generated, and, I can assure you, Sir, that this question will not be repeated in years to come.
Water leakage/seepage in Sector-4, Raza Bazar

*3. DR.ANILKUMAR SAHANI: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT

be pleased to state:

(a) whether top floor of quarters get water leakage/seepage, dampness during monsoon season in 22 Block of DIZ Area, Sector-4, Raja Bazar, Gole Market, if so, the

details thereof;

(b) whether despite several complaints, no action has been taken or inspection done by concerned authorities;

(c) if so, the details of complaints received and the reasons for delay in attending

to them; and
(d) the steps taken/being taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes Sir. There were complaints of water seepage/leakage in respect of one of the four top floor quarters viz Quarter No. 22 P, in Block No. 22 of DIZ Area, Sector-4.
Raja Bazar, Gole Market during the last monsoon season (July-August, 2016). The seepage occurred on account of accumulation of dry fallen leaves from an adjacent Peepal tree shadowing the quarter, blocking the drainage on the roof.

(b) to (d) Complaints in this regard were attended to promptly by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD). Details of the complaints lodged along with the date of attending to the complaints are given in the Annexure (See below). Pruning of branches of the Peepal tree which was resulting in dry fallen leaves blocking the drainage of the said Quarter No. 22 P, has been carried out.

